

Kairos Academies
Statement of Activities
As of September 30, 2024

Reporting Book: ACCRUAL
As of Date: 09/30/2024
Location: Kairos Academies

	Month Ending 09/30/2024 Actual	Month Ending 09/30/2024 Budget	Year To Date 09/30/2024 Actual	% of Budget Goal = 25%	Year To Date 09/30/2024 Budget
REVENUE					
Local Revenue					
Local Rev - Prop C	59,040.62	79,842.00	222,350.02	23 %	239,526.00
Gifts/Grants	1,500.00	0.00	13,717.04	7 %	0.00
Other Local Revenue	452.47	2,000.00	12,643.01	158 %	2,000.00
Total Local Revenue	60,993.09	81,842.00	248,710.07	21 %	241,526.00
State Revenue					
Basic Formula	507,276.00	650,000.00	1,592,960.00	19 %	1,834,726.00
Classroom Trust Fund	22,775.64	25,000.00	67,997.55	15 %	66,623.00
Total State Revenue	530,051.64	675,000.00	1,660,957.55	19 %	1,901,349.00
Federal Revenue					
Medicaid	42,730.82	16,250.00	42,730.82	66 %	16,250.00
IDEA Part B	0.00	35,000.00	11,893.77	9 %	35,000.00
School Lunch Program	0.00	10,000.00	811.44	1 %	20,000.00
School Breakfast Program	0.00	2,273.00	3,054.50	12 %	4,546.00
Title Funds	42,975.94	215,886.00	162,464.54	17 %	215,886.00
Other Federal Revenue	212,334.00	146,479.00	711,387.97	66 %	284,099.00
Total Federal Revenue	298,040.76	425,888.00	932,343.04	40 %	575,781.00

Total REVENUE	<u>889,085.49</u>	<u>1,182,730.00</u>	<u>2,842,010.66</u>	23 %	<u>2,718,656.00</u>
EXPENSE					
Salaries & Benefits					
Salaries					
Salaries-Teacher (cert)	173,916.68	183,888.00	450,157.87	20 %	546,209.00
Salaries-Admin (cert)	26,542.34	31,437.00	84,834.02	22 %	94,311.00
Extra Duty Pay	1,452.25	2,046.00	12,752.25	13 %	4,092.00
Salaries-Classified FT	261,950.58	244,314.00	670,384.21	23 %	732,942.00
Salaries-Teacher Asst.	7,208.32	3,167.00	13,979.15	37 %	9,501.00
Total Salaries	<u>471,070.17</u>	<u>464,852.00</u>	<u>1,232,107.50</u>	22 %	<u>1,387,055.00</u>
Benefits					
Retirement - Certified	28,980.47	51,398.00	81,641.74	13 %	165,225.00
Retirement - Non-certified	30,737.60	0.00	83,854.09	0 %	0.00
FICA	28,357.01	30,344.00	74,022.56	20 %	91,032.00
Medicare	6,631.87	21,931.00	17,311.75	7 %	65,793.00
Insurance Benefits	35,678.49	23,460.08	96,739.61	34 %	70,380.24
Workers' Comp Insur	0.00	0.00	13,927.00	0 %	0.00
Other Employee Benefits	646.14	0.00	2,050.83	0 %	0.00
Total Benefits	<u>131,031.58</u>	<u>127,133.08</u>	<u>369,547.58</u>	24 %	<u>392,430.24</u>
Total Salaries & Benefits	<u>602,101.75</u>	<u>591,985.08</u>	<u>1,601,655.08</u>	22 %	<u>1,779,485.24</u>
Professional Services					
Purch. Instruct. Services	0.00	11,251.00	14,323.46	11 %	33,753.00
Audit/Legal	2,517.52	4,749.67	13,034.82	16 %	13,249.01
Profess. Services -Exec Admin	12,208.10	17,650.00	79,350.98	39 %	39,053.00

Profess. Services -Student	34,108.00	36,533.00	153,544.82	44 %	87,199.00
Profess. Services -Facility	0.00	3,182.00	9,773.27	18 %	24,654.00
Profess. Services -Other	9,665.92	10,031.00	47,208.69	35 %	28,229.00
Cleaning Services	8,500.00	10,833.00	26,225.00	20 %	32,499.00
Repairs/Maintenance	0.00	3,750.00	15,133.40	40 %	3,750.00
Rentals-Land/Bldg	9,104.20	95,500.00	212,383.44	18 %	286,500.00
Rentals-Equip	173.04	0.00	519.12	0 %	0.00
Water/Sewer/Trash	0.00	0.00	0.00	0 %	229.00
Tech Services/R&M	0.00	5,825.00	389.95	2 %	5,825.00
Other Property Svcs	(141.00)	0.00	2,567.66	24 %	0.00
Transport/Travel	1,570.68	24,573.00	31,822.08	16 %	45,779.00
Insurance	2,118.00	5,417.00	17,671.09	27 %	16,251.00
Communications/Advert	0.00	9,226.00	10,378.89	11 %	19,703.00
Other Purch. Services	824.75	14,158.00	30,783.57	28 %	29,334.00
Total Professional Services	80,649.21	252,678.67	665,110.24	24 %	666,007.01
Supplies					
Supplies - Student	541.04	20,168.00	8,305.52	5 %	42,002.00
Supplies - Exec Admin	1,151.45	4,512.00	16,597.62	28 %	16,062.00
Supplies - Business Office	166.91	417.00	935.30	19 %	1,251.00
Supplies - Office of Principal	0.00	875.00	1,014.65	7 %	3,125.00
Supplies - Facility	(5,437.37)	4,888.00	16,609.05	28 %	14,664.00
Supplies - Other	88.52	0.00	13,210.60	5,284 %	0.00
Tech Supplies - Student	0.00	2,500.00	5,267.03	9 %	30,000.00
Tech Supplies - Other	8,067.40	4,500.00	26,647.72	62 %	11,084.00
Textbooks/Library Bks	0.00	0.00	7,266.27	15 %	46,000.00
Food Supplies	16,506.25	12,500.00	36,152.00	24 %	37,500.00
Total Supplies	21,084.20	50,360.00	132,005.76	22 %	201,688.00

Capital Outlay

Buildings/Bldg Improv.	0.00	0.00	0.00	0 %	43,021.00
Furn/Equip (capital)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0 %	15,000.00
Tech. Hardware (capital)	0.00	0.00	(5,108.24)	0 %	0.00
Total Capital Outlay	<u>0.00</u>	<u>0.00</u>	<u>(5,108.24)</u>	(3) %	<u>58,021.00</u>
Total EXPENSE	<u>703,835.16</u>	<u>895,023.75</u>	<u>2,393,662.84</u>	22 %	<u>2,705,201.25</u>
NET REVENUE	<u>185,250.33</u>	<u>287,706.25</u>	<u>448,347.82</u>	29 %	<u>13,454.75</u>

Year Ending

06/30/2025

Annual Budget

958,104.00

197,000.00

8,000.00

1,163,104.00

8,289,823.00

455,468.00

8,745,291.00

65,000.00

140,000.00

110,014.00

25,003.00

933,044.00

1,084,591.00

2,357,652.00

12,266,047.00

2,201,201.00

377,244.00

95,506.00

2,931,768.00

38,004.00

5,643,723.00

627,807.00

0.00

364,128.00

263,172.00

281,520.96

0.00

0.00

1,536,627.96

7,180,350.96

135,012.00

79,996.04

202,060.00

Accrual

Purch. Instruct. Services

42,701.36

Pupil Services

1,260.00

Audit/Legal

6,354.00

345,796.00
53,292.00
133,758.00
129,996.00
37,500.00
1,152,000.00
0.00
229.00
23,300.00
10,800.00
201,452.00
65,004.00
95,737.00
110,406.00

2,776,338.04

171,014.00
58,670.00
5,004.00
14,000.00
58,656.00
250.00
56,226.00
42,836.00
48,000.00
150,000.00

604,656.00

Profess. Services -Exec Admin	134,966.38
Profess. Services -Student	153,927.82
Profess. Services -Facility	2,374.00
Profess. Services -Other	58,814.52
Cleaning Services	30,723.00
Repairs/Maintenance	6,830.00
Rentals-Land/Bldg	305,042.39
Rentals-Equip	346.08
Water/Sewer/Trash	0.00
Tech Services/R&M	389.95
Other Property Srvs	883.00
Transport/Travel	43,625.06
Insurance	11,591.59
Communications/Advert	13,559.89
Other Purch. Services	30,402.57
Total Professional Services	843,791.61

43,021.00

122,332.00

0.00

165,353.00

10,726,698.00

1,539,349.00

Kairos Academies
Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2024

Reporting Book:	Cash	Accrual
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash and Cash Equivalents		
Cash-First Bank	587,808.63	587,808.63
First Bank Reserve	10,000.00	10,000.00
PayPal	4,328.12	4,328.12
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents	602,136.75	602,136.75
Accounts Receivable	0.00	0.00
Total Current Assets	602,136.75	602,136.75
Long-term Assets		
Property & Equipment		
Land	559,479.83	559,479.83
Buildings/Improvements	1,469,078.53	1,469,078.53
Construction In Progress	597,308.90	597,308.90
Furniture	47,552.18	47,552.18
Tech Equipment	97,709.50	97,709.50
Accumulated Depreciation	(602,433.13)	(602,433.13)
Total Property & Equipment	2,168,695.81	2,168,695.81
Other Long-term Assets		
Escrows and Reserves		
Interest Reserve/Escrow	154,500.00	154,500.00
Security Deposits	3,500.00	3,500.00
Total Escrows and Reserves	158,000.00	158,000.00
Total Other Long-term Assets	158,000.00	158,000.00
Total Long-term Assets	2,326,695.81	2,326,695.81
Total Assets	2,928,832.56	2,928,832.56

Liabilities and Equity**Liabilities**

Short-term Liabilities

Accounts Payable 643,529.23

Accrued Liabilities

Health Insurance - United Healthcare (2,826.26) (2,826.26)

Vision/Dental Ins. - Mutual of Omaha 4,076.06 (2,427.85)

Life/STD/LTD/AD&D - NY Life 5,430.74 (3,623.82)

Accident/CI/Hosp - Mutual of Omaha 1,449.63 1,449.63

Retirement Payable 196,309.23 (68,913.09)

Flex Spending Payable (FSA) 271.21 271.21

Health Spending Payable (HSA) 3,510.00 3,510.00

Payroll Clearing 0.00 (295.09)

Total Accrued Liabilities 208,220.61 (72,855.27)

Total Short-term Liabilities 208,220.61 570,673.96

Long Term Liabilities

Other Long-term Liabilities

Loans Payable - Long Term

Loan - LISC 500,000.00 500,000.00

Loan - LFF 600,000.00 600,000.00

Loan Costs - LISC (5,000.00) (5,000.00)

Loan Costs - LFF (6,000.00) (6,000.00)

Total Loans Payable - Long Term 1,089,000.00 1,089,000.00

Total Other Long-term Liabilities 1,089,000.00 1,089,000.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 1,089,000.00 1,089,000.00

Total Liabilities

1,297,220.61 1,659,673.96

Equity

Opening balance equity 1,503,473.32 820,810.78

Change In Net Assets 128,138.63 448,347.82

Total Equity1,631,611.95 1,269,158.60

Total Liabilities and Equity

2,928,832.56

2,928,832.56

Kairos Academies
Statement of Cash Flows - Indirect Method
As of September 30, 2024

Reporting Book:	<u>Cash</u>
Cash flows from operating activities	
Change In Net Assets	
Operating Revenue Year-to-Date	2,842,010.66
Expenditures Year-to-Date	<u>2,713,872.03</u>
Change In Net Assets	128,138.63
Change in Cash from Operating Activities	
Depreciation	0.00
Accounts Receivable	0.00
Other Assets	0.00
Accounts Payable	0.00
Other Liabilities	<u>(130,894.50)</u>
Net cash used by Operating Activities	<u>(130,894.50)</u>
Net Cash flows from operating activities	(2,755.87)
Cash flows from investing activities	
Capital Expenditures	
Land	0.00
Buildings/Improvements	0.00
Construction in Progress	0.00
Technology Equipment	0.00
Add back Land cost paid directly by Kairos and capital fixed asset additions (included in expend.)	<u>0.00</u>
Net cash used by investing activities	0.00
Cash flows from financing activities	
Debt Proceeds	
Loan - LISC	0.00
Loan - LFF	0.00
Loan Costs - LISC	0.00
Loan Costs - LFF	<u>0.00</u>
Net Cash used by financing activities	<u>0.00</u>
Increase (Decrease) in Cash	(2,755.87)
Cash, Beginning of Period 7/1/2024	<u>604,892.62</u>
Cash, End of Period 9/30/2024	<u><u>602,136.75</u></u>